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K'A'P Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
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Presentation Currency TL
Nature of Financial Statements Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
Assets [abstract]

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Trade Receivables
Trade Receivables Due From Related Parties
Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties
Other Receivables
Other Receivables Due From Related Parties
Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties
Inventories
Prepayments
Prepayments to Unrelated Parties
Current Tax Assets
Other current assets
SUB-TOTAL

Non-current Assets or Disposal Groups Classified as Held
for Sale

Total current assets
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Receivables
Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties
Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets and goodwiill
Other intangible assets
Prepayments
Prepayments to Unrelated Parties
Other Non-current Assets
Total non-current assets
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Borrowings
Trade Payables
Trade Payables to Related Parties
Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties
Employee Benefit Obligations
Other Payables
Other Payables to Related Parties
Other Payables to Unrelated Parties
Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities

Deferred Income Other Than Contract Liabilities from
Unrelated Parties

Current tax liabilities, current

Current provisions
Current provisions for employee benefits
Other current provisions

Other Current Liabilities

SUB-TOTAL

Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held
for sale

Total current liabilities
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long Term Borrowings
Non-current provisions
Non-current provisions for employee benefits
Deferred Tax Liabilities
Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities
EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of parent

Not-5
Not-6

Not-7

Not-8

Not-6

Footnote Reference

Current Period
30.09.2025

254.307.207
695.448.076
334.519.393
360.928.683
47.064.945
19.205.888
27.859.057
151.128.250
29.948.611
29.948.611
10.696.191
47.048.819
1.235.642.099

0

1.235.642.099

1.429.066
1.429.066
1.020.104.183
7.693.411
7.693.411
130.193.825
130.193.825
2.432.288
1.161.852.773
2.397.494.872

7.058.387
239.957.756
83.660.949
156.296.807
84.949.493
189.892.567
176.208.057
13.684.510
11.841.502

11.841.502

0

6.886.269
6.528.008
358.261
9.643.921
550.229.895

0

550.229.895

21.406.181
22.470.970
22.470.970
86.121.371
129.998.522
680.228.417

1.717.266.455

Previous Period
31.12.2024

253.291.215
217.682.829
75.566.616
142.116.213
140.141.890
114.490.196
25.651.694
192.059.208
36.687.042
36.687.042
0
46.118.283
885.980.467

0

885.980.467

580.871
580.871
1.088.820.582
1.766.321
1.766.321
130.069.566
130.069.566
3.300.587
1.224.537.927
2.110.518.394

5.316.215
175.164.238
50.139.627
125.024.611
30.644.487
212.341.975
165.371.401
46.970.574
26.283.077

26.283.077

1.765.858
4.483.404
4.483.404

0

3.084.160
459.083.414

0

459.083.414

20.394.955
19.108.858
19.108.858
145.807.955
185.311.768
644.395.182

1.466.123.212



Issued capital

Inflation Adjustments on Capital
Treasury Shares (-)

Share Premium (Discount)

Effects of Business Combinations Under Common
Control

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss)
that will not be Reclassified in Profit or Loss

Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits
Prior Years' Profits or Losses
Current Period Net Profit Or Loss

Non-controlling interests
Total equity
Total Liabilities and Equity

Not-10
Not-10
Not-10
Not-10

Not-10

Not-10

Not-10
Not-10
Not-10

185.300.000
521.602.530

0
1.610.030.080

-1.168.561.932

177.267.767

6.094.521
343.883.734
41.649.755

0
1.717.266.455
2.397.494.872

185.300.000
521.602.530
-149.152.409
1.548.197.948

-1.168.561.932

178.758.820

6.094.521
168.651.941
175.231.793

0
1.466.123.212
2.110.518.394
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Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

PROFIT (LOSS)

Revenue

Cost of sales

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) FROM COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)

General Administrative Expenses

Marketing Expenses

Other Income from Operating Activities

Other Expenses from Operating Activities

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Investment Activity Income

Investment Activity Expenses

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING INCOME (EXPENSE)
Finance income

Finance costs

Gains (losses) on net monetary position

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE
TAX

Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing Operations
Current Period Tax (Expense) Income
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

PROFIT (LOSS)

Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]

Non-controlling Interests
Owners of Parent

Earnings per share [abstract]
Earnings per share [line items]

Basic earnings per share
Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share from Continuing
Operations

Stirdlirtilen Faaliyetlerden Pay Basina Kazang (Zarar)

Diluted Earnings Per Share

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Other Comprehensive Income that will not be Reclassified
to Profit or Loss

Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit
Plans

Taxes Relating To Components Of Other Comprehensive
Income That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss

Deferred Tax (Expense) Income

Other Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified to
Profit or Loss

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to

Non-controlling Interests
Owners of Parent

Footnote Reference

Not-11
Not-11

Current Period
01.01.2025 -
30.09.2025

739.555.848
-340.858.658
398.697.190
398.697.190
-30.942.585
-364.631.273
224.158.776
-160.084.503
67.197.605
15.608.854

0

82.806.459
2.278.694
-11.995.770
-61.068.097

12.021.286

29.628.469

0
29.628.469
41.649.755
41.649.755

0
41.649.755

0,22480000

-1.491.053

-1.988.071

497.018
497.018
0

-1.491.053
40.158.702

0
40.158.702

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Previous Period
01.01.2024 -
30.09.2024

611.051.123
-324.886.828
286.164.295
286.164.295
-39.114.049
-333.004.012
311.229.487
-102.451.225
122.824.496
128.386.457
-1.125.084
250.085.869
3.576.505
-11.027.359
-198.770.956

43.864.059

-18.490.699
0
-18.490.699
25.373.360
25.373.360

25.373.360

0,13690000

-2.962.958

-3.847.998

885.040

885.040

-2.962.958
22.410.402

22.410.402

Current Period 3
Months
01.07.2025 -
30.09.2025

281.727.590
-111.748.412
169.979.178
169.979.178
-12.556.643
-141.528.111
24.236.500
-5.503.329
34.627.595
2.650.654

0

37.278.249
293.117
-3.011.619
-5.665.458

28.894.289

-1.666.668

0
-1.666.668
27.227.621
27.227.621

27.227.621

0,14690000

913.899

1.218.533

-304.634

-304.634

913.899
28.141.520

28.141.520

Previous Period 3
Months
01.07.2024 -
30.09.2024

210.772.325
-118.302.717
92.469.608
92.469.608
-11.714.825
-111.010.598
143.785.001
-15.825.818
97.703.368
24.545.420
1.125.084
123.373.872
1.701.690
-3.046.752
-141.506.801

-19.477.991

38.537.832

0
38.537.832
19.059.841
19.059.841

19.059.841

0,10290000

-72.466

-94.113

21.647

21.647

-72.466
18.987.375

18.987.375
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Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit (Loss)
Profit (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Adjustments to Reconcile Profit (Loss)
Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense

Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of
Impairment Loss)

Adjustments for Impairement Loss (Reversal of
Impairment Loss) of Receivables

Adjustments for Impairment Loss (Reversal of
Impairment Loss) of Inventories

Adjustments for provisions

Adjustments for (Reversal of) Provisions Related with
Employee Benefits

Adjustments for Interest (Income) Expenses
Adjustments for Interest Income
Adjustments for interest expense
Deferred Financial Expense from Credit Purchases
Unearned Financial Income from Credit Sales
Adjustments for Tax (Income) Expenses

Adjustments for losses (gains) on disposal of non-current
assets

Adjustments for Losses (Gains) Arised From Sale of
Tangible Assets

Adjustments Related to Gain and Losses on Net
Monetary Position

Changes in Working Capital

Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade accounts
receivable

Adjustments for Decrease (Increase) in Other Receivables
Related with Operations

Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories
Decrease (Increase) in Prepaid Expenses

Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade accounts
payable

Increase (Decrease) in Employee Benefit Liabilities

Adjustments for increase (decrease) in other operating
payables

Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Income Other Than
Contract Liabilities

Other Adjustments for Other Increase (Decrease) in
Working Capital
Decrease (Increase) in Other Assets Related with
Operations
Cash Flows from (used in) Operations
Interest received
Payments Related with Provisions for Employee Benefits
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sales of property, plant, equipment and
intangible assets

Purchase of Property, Plant, Equipment and Intangible
Assets

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from borrowings
Proceeds from Loans
Interest paid

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
BEFORE EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE
PERIOD

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD

KAP Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)

Footnote Reference

Not-10

Not-8

Not-6

Not-7

Not-8

Not-6

Not-7

Not-6

Not-8

Not-8

Not-5

Not-5

Current Period

01.01.2025 - 30.09.2025

77.908.090
41.649.755
41.649.755
291.756.002
94.855.589

-1.055.486

-1.813.967

758.481
5.248.169
5.248.169

-1.579.768
-2.278.694
4.880.414
-33.045.054
28.863.566
-29.628.469

0

223.915.967
-251.477.388

-504.814.846

92.228.750

40.172.477
6.614.172

97.838.572
54.305.006

-22.449.408

-14.441.575

-930.536

-930.536

81.928.369
2.278.694
-6.298.973
-23.412.835

184.177

-23.597.012

-2.127.016
2.753.398
2.753.398

-4.880.414

52.368.239

-51.352.247
1.015.992

253.291.215

254.307.207

Previous Period
01.01.2024 - 30.09.2024

248.723.530
25.373.360
25.373.360

195.948.819
74.928.584

-853.451

-812.390

-41.061
2.296.366
2.296.366

-30.452.861
-3.576.505
7.047.943
-58.802.248
24.877.949
18.490.699

1.125.084

1.125.084

130.414.398
27.275.181

140.880.297

-73.694.187

54.151.999
-79.522.656

30.458.165
14.072.804

-83.994.695

5.038.062

19.885.392

19.885.392

248.597.360
3.576.505
-3.450.335
-134.985.590

2.209.991

-137.195.581

-19.295.247
-12.247.304
-12.247.304

-7.047.943

94.442.693

-458.333.768
-363.891.075

1.023.524.133

659.633.058



Statement of changes in equity [abstract]
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Equity attributable to owners of parent [member]

Footnote Reference

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income That Will Not Be Reclassified In Profit Or Loss Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified In Profit Or Loss Retained Earnings

Non-controlling interests [member]
Issued Capital | Inflation Adjustments on Capital | Treasury Shares | Share premiums or discounts Effects of Combinations of Entities or Businesses Under Common Control Gains/Losses on Revaluation and Remeasurement [member] Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits [member]

Reserve Of Gains or Losses on Hedge Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Reclassification Prior Years' Profits or Losses | Net Profit or Loss

Increases (Decreases) on Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans

Statement of changes in equity [abstract]
Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period Not-10 185.300.000 521.602.530 -25.972.187 1.548.197.948 -215.646.909 190.655.552 -4.923.829 0 -71.550.084 246.296.546 2.373.959.567 2.373.959.567

Adjustments Related to Accounting Policy Changes

Adjustments Related to Required Changes in
Accounting Policies

Adjustments Related to Voluntary Changes in
Accounting Policies

Adjustments Related to Errors
Other Restatements
Restated Balances

Transfers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6.094.521 240.202.025 -246.296.546 0 0

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2.962.958 0 0 25373360  22.410.402 22.410.402

Profit (loss)

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Issue of equity
Capital Decrease
Capital Advance

Effect of Merger or Liquidation or Division

Effects of Business Combinations Under Common

0 0 0 0 -216.818.381 0 0 0 0 0 -216.818.381 -216.818.381
Control

Advance Dividend Payments

Previous Period Dividends Paid

01.01.2024 - 30.09.2024
Decrease through Other Distributions to Owners

Increase (Decrease) through Treasury Share

. 0 0 -126.737.241 0 0 0 0
Transactions

0 0 0 -126.737.241 -126.737.241
Increase (Decrease) through Share-Based Payment
Transactions

Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership
interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of
control, equity

Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders

Increase through Other Contributions by Owners

Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow
Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other
Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability)
or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Time Value of Options and Included in Initial
Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial
Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair
Value Hedge Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and
Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Foreign Currency Basis Spreads and Included in
Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity

Equity at end of period Not-10 185.300.000 521.602.530 -152.709.428 1.548.197.948 -432.465.290 190.655.552 -7.886.787 6.094.521 168.651.941 25373360 2.052.814.347 2.052.814.347

ofch

ges in equity [ab: |
Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period Not-10 185.300.000 521.602.530 -149.152.409 1.548.197.948 -1.168.561.932 190.655.552 -11.896.732 6.094.521 168.651.941 175.231.793 1.466.123.212 1.466.123.212

Adjustments Related to Accounting Policy Changes

Adjustments Related to Required Changes in
Accounting Policies

Adjustments Related to Voluntary Changes in
Accounting Policies

Adjustments Related to Errors

Other Restatements

Restated Balances

Transfers 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 175.231.793 -175.231.793 0 0

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1.491.053 0 0 41.649.755 40.158.702 40.158.702
Profit (loss)
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Issue of equity

Capital Decrease

Capital Advance

Effect of Merger or Liquidation or Division

Effects of Business Combinations Under Common
Control

Advance Dividend Payments

Dividends Paid



0 0 0 0 0

Increase ‘Decrease) through Treasury Share 0 149.152.409 61.832.132 0 0 210.984.541 210.984.541
Transactions

Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary

Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders

Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow

Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other
Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability)
or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and
Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity




